Calibrated Pressure Sensor Series V2.2/202202
XGZP6827D_DataSheet_EN_V2.1 www.CFSensor.com 1 / 18
XGZP6827D PRESSURE SENSOR MODULE
FEATURES
■ Wide Ranges: -100kPa…0kPa…200kPa(show in Pressure Range)
■ Optional 1.8V～3.6V Power Supply, Low Consumption.
■ Gage(Positive&Vacuum) Type
■ For dry Non-corrosive Gas or Air

Calibrated Pressure Sensor Series V2.2/202202
XGZP6827D_DataSheet_EN_V2.1 www.CFSensor.com 5 / 18
ORDER GUIDE
XGZP6827 D 040 KP G
Pressure Type(G:Gauge GN:Negative GPN:P+N)
Pressure Unit(MP：mPa KP：kPa HP:hPa)
Pressure Range(000-999）
Output Signal(A: Analog D:I2C)
Series
ROUTINE PRESSURE RANGE
Notes: Unit conversion: 1000hPa=1000mbar≈750mmHg≈100kPa≈14.5PSI≈10mH2O≈1bar=0.1MPa;
Pressure Range（kPa） Pressure Range（by other units） Part Number
0 ～ 20 0～200mbar / 0～150mmHg XGZP6827D 020KPG
0 ～ 40 0～400mbar / 0～300mmHg XGZP6827D 040KPG
0 ～ 100 0～1bar /0～14.5PSI XGZP6827D 100KPG
-100 ～ 0 -1～0bar / -14.5～0PSI XGZP6827D 100KPGN
-40 ～ 40 -400～400mbar / -300～300mmHg XGZP6827D 040KPGPN
Other higher pressure range or custom pressure span, consult CFSensor
Note: Any custom requirement, please remark herewith Part number(e.g custom pressure range etc,.)
Calibrated Pressure Sensor Series V2.2/202202
XGZP6827D_DataSheet_EN_V2.1 www.CFSensor.com 6 / 18
I2C INTERFACE
The I2C bus uses SCL and SDA as signal lines, both of which are connected to VDD through pull-up resistors (typ.value: 4.7K)
and remain high level when not communicating. I2C device factory setting slave address: 0X38
Write Operation
S SlaveAddr 0 A Command A P
S SlaveAddr 0 A CmdDat[23:16] A CmdDat[15:8] A CmdDat[7:0] A P
Write 0xE1 0x08 0x00 to sensor address 0x70 to set XGZP6827D to enable the calibration calculation function of
pressure value and temperature value; write 0xAC 0x77 0x00 to sensor address 0x70 to notify XGZP6827D to
start a pressure value and temperature value measurement .
0x70 means the default 7bits I2C sensor slave device address is 0x38, and the last 1bit is 0 means the master
device MCU writes the slave device.
The write address is 0X38 << 1 + 0 = 0X70, the read address is 0X38 << 1 + 1 = 0X71
Read Operation
(a) 8bit status word can be read at any time
S SlaveAddr 1 A Status N P
The status of the sensor is judged by the Status byte read from the sensor. For details, please refer to
Table 3. Bit description of status word.
(b) When the FIFO is disabled, after sending the 0xAC 0x77 0x00 command, wait for the end of the
sensor measurement, and then read the 20bit pressure and 20bit temperature measurement data.
S
Slave
Addr
1 A Status A
Pressure
Dat
[19:12]
A
Pressure
Dat [11:4]
A
Pressure
Dat
[3:0]
Temp
Dat
[19:16]
A
Temp
Dat
[15:8]
A
Temp
Dat
[7:0]
N P
PressureDat[19:0] is the calibrated pressure value output by the sensor;
TempDat[19:0] is the calibrated temperature value.